

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s).1242 OF 2005

STATE OF HARYANA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SHIV SHANKAR GOYAL &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

Date: 13/08/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
(IN CHAMBERS)For Appellant(s) Mr. Harikesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

In large number of cases, it has been observed that the State of Haryana is not pursuing the matters and there are long delays in filing of fresh and correct address of the respondents. It has also been noticed in the present case that despite repeated orders of the Court, the concerned Advocate did not take steps for issue of notice of respondent no.2. He also failed to deposit the costs of Rs.2000/- in the Supreme Court Employees' Mutual Welfare Fund.

Let the Law Secretary, State of Haryana appear in person after one week.

The Registry is directed to communicate to the Law Secretary, State of Haryana by fax intimating the next date of hearing.

(Rama Chopra)  
P.A.(Renuka Sadana)  
Court Master